BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Petition of Progress DOCKET NO. 030459-EQ
Energy Florida, Inc. for ORDER NO. PSC-03-1113-PAA-EQ
approval of amendment to ISSUED: October 6, 2003

existing cogeneration contract
with Lake Cogen, Ltd.

The fdllowing Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter:

LILA A. JABER, Chairman
J. TERRY DEASON
BRAULIO L. BAEZ

RUDOLPH “RUDY” BRADLEY

CHARLES M. DAVIDSON

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION
ORDER APPROVING AMENDMENT TO COGENERATION CONTRACT

BY THE COMMISSION:

NOTICE 1is hereby given by the Florida Public Service
Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminary in
nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are
substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding,
pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code.

BACKGROUND

Progress Energy Florida, Inc. (PEF) and Lake Cogen Ltd.
(Lake), a qualifying facility (QF), entered into a negotiated
cogeneration contract on March 13, 1991. The term of the contract
is for 20 years, beginning July 1, 1993, when the facility began
commercial operation, and expiring July 31, 2013. The contract
provides for committed capacity of 110 megawatts, with capacity
payments based on a 1991 pulverized coal-fired avoided unit. The
contract was one of eight QF contracts that the Commission approved
for cost recovery in Order No. 24734, issued July 1, 1991, in

Docket No. 910401-EQ, In RE: Petition for Approval of Contracts for
Purchase of Firm Capacity and Energy.

Lo

096695 ocT-68

FPSC-COMIAISZION CLERY

DOCUMINT KUMBER-DATF



ORDER NO. PSC-03-1113-PAA-EQ
DOCKET NO. 030459-EQ
PAGE 2

The Lake contract has been the subject of much litigation,
culminating in a decision by the Fifth District Court of Appeals!
that interpreted the contract to entitle Lake to the same firm
energy price for the facility’s output during off-peak hours as
during on-peak hours. Presently, because of the poor economics
associlated with operating the plant during off-peak hours, Lake has
voluntarily reduced the facility’s off-peak output by approximately
50% during the winter period. Also, the on-peak hours during the
winter period are split into two segments, from 6:00 A.M. to Noon
and from 5:00 P.M. to 10:00 P.M. The voluntary reduction of off-
peak sales has created an operational problem for Lake, and has
created additional operating costs. The facility must ramp down
and back up twice a day for the entire winter period.

PEF filed a Petition on May 27, 2003, to modify the contract
by realigning on-peak hours to better match Lake’s operational
constraints and remove the requirement to pay firm energy rates
during off-peak and weekend hours. We have jurisdiction under
Sections 350.127(2) and 366.05(1), Florida Statutes. Pursuant to
Commission Rule 25-22.036(4), Florida Administrative Code, PEF’s
petition includes the attached letter agreement between PEF and
Lake, which amends the existing cogeneration contract. (Attachment
A) For the reasons described below, we approve PEF’s petition and
the attached letter agreement.

DECISTON

We approve the proposed amendment because it will provide
greater operational flexibility to both Lake and PEF, and it will
minimize the purchase of energy by PEF from Lake during off-peak
periods when less expensive energy is available. Also, the
amendment is expected to save PEF ratepayers approximately $11.0
million over the remaining term of the contract.

As stated in the case background, PEF purchases capacity and
energy from Lake’s facility under the negotiated cogeneration
contract dated March 13, 1991. The Lake facility is fueled by

1See NCP Lake Power, Inc. v Florida Power Corporation, 781 So.
2d 531 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).




ORDER NO. PSC-03-1113-PAA-EQ
DOCKET NO. 030459-EQ
PAGE 3

natural gas, has a committed capacity of 110 megawatts, and a
contract term that extends through July 31, 2013. The committed
capacity shall be made available at the point of delivery from the
contract in-service date through the remaining term of the
agreement at a committed on-peak capacity factor of 90%. According
to the agreement, capacity payments paid to Lake are based on a
pulverized coal unit and are made on an accelerated (early
payments) schedule. The amendment does not affect the capacity
payments paid to Lake by PEF. In accordance with the decision
issued by the Fifth District Court of Appeals, Lake is entitled to
the same firm energy price for the facility’s output during off-
peak hours and on-peak hours.

The existing contract specifies eleven (11) split daiiy on-
peak hours and a total of 4015 yearly on-peak hours. The
contract’s on-peak and seasonal periods are:

(1) For the calender months of November through March,
All days: 6:00 A.M. to 12:00 Noon, and
5:00 P.M. to 10:00 P.M.

(2) For the calender Months of April through October,
All days: 11:00 A.M. to 10:00 P.M.

While Lake has voluntarily reduced its facility’s off-peak output
by approximately 50%, it is under no obligation to do so.

GREATER OPERATIONAL FLEXIBILITY

The proposed amendment will provide greater operational
flexibility to both Lake and PEF by eliminating to the extent
possible the purchase of energy by PEF from Lake during off-peak
periods when less expensive energy is available. According to the
petition, PEF is currently required to purchase the energy from
Lake during Off-Peak conditions and at a firm energy price, which
at times is higher than other sources of power. This could require
cycling or shutdown of PEF’s low cost base load generating units.
The current contract allows Lake to provide up to 521,850 MWH of
energy during the off-peak pericds annually. Even with Lake’s
reduction of its off-peak energy by 50%, PEF must still purchase
substantial amounts of off-peak energy despite the availability of
lower cost alternatives. Also, the contract establishes the same



ORDER NO. PSC-03-1113-PAA-EQ
DOCKET NO. 030459-EQ
PAGE 4

on-peak hours for weekends as for weekdays, even though customer
demand during these weekend hours is often similar to off-peak
conditions.

To address these problems, the amendment to the contract
contains the following provisions:

. Realignment of the on-peak hours and seasonal periods by
redefining the winter period. and providing for one
continuous daily period of operation as follows:

For the period from December 16 through March 15 - 6:00
A.M. to 5:00 P.M.

For the period from March 16 through May 31 - 11:00 A.M.
to 10:00 P.M.

For the period June 1 through October 15 - Noon to 11:00
P.M.

For the period October 16 through December 15 - 11:00
A.M. to 10:00 P.M.

. Allows PEF and Lake to shift the ll-hour on-peak period
from time to time when warranted by unusual operational
or peak demand conditions.

. Lake will use commercially reasonable efforts to not
deliver energy from its facility during off-peak hours,
except for one-hour ramp periods immediately before and
after on-peak hours, or when necessary to comply with
permitting or testing requirements, or for prudent
operation of the facility.

REDUCES PURCHASE OF ENERGY FRCM LAKE DURING OFF-PEAK PERIODS

As stated above, the requirement to purchase the Lake
facility’s off-peak energy during low load conditions may
potentially require cycling or even the shutdown of PEF’s low cost
base load generating units. The problem will be exacerbated when

Hines Unit 3 comes on line in late 2005. Also, reduced energy
demand during weekend hours 1is often similar to off-peak
conditions. PEF believes that the amendment will minimize

purchases of uneconomic off-peak energy. PEF has stated that for
the calendar year July 2002, through June 2003, PEF would have paid



ORDER NO. PSC-03-1113-PAA-EQ
DOCKET NO. 030459-EQ
PAGE 5

$3,183,318 less to Lake in energy payments than under the proposed
amendment.

In response to this concern PEF and Lake have negotiated an
amendment to the Agreement that contains the following provisions:

. PEF will have the right to request additional hours of
off-peak operation from the Lake facility upon at least
24 hours advance notice and agreement upon a mutually
acceptable dispatch schedule. The price of such
additional off-peak energy will be based on the
facility’s average heat rate of 8,600 BTU/kWh, multiplied
by a published $/MMBTU price of natural gas with a $0.49
adder and a $4.00 floor, plus $5.00 per MWH. PEF has
stated that it would only purchase this energy if it is
cost-effective based on current market conditions.

. Upon the request of PEF by 9:00 A.M. on a Friday and
Lake’s acceptance by 1:00 P.M. the same day, Lake will
make reasonable efforts not to deliver energy to PEF
during on-peak hours the following Saturday and Sunday.

$11.0 MILLION SAVINGS AS A RESULT OF THE AMENDMENT

PEF stated that based on the results of two ProSym production
cost simulations comparing its system cost under the existing
contract and the proposed Amendment, PEF and its customers would
have a net present value (NPV) savings of approximately $11.0
million during the remaining term of the agreement. The following
explains how the savings will be realized:

. Reduced enerqgy costs from Lake’s facility by minimizing
off-peak hours.

. The avoidance of cycling PEF’s base load units during low
load conditions.

. Reduced energy costs from Lake’s facility during on-peak
weekend periods.

Currently it is not economical for Lake to generate during
off-peak hours because of high natural gas prices. Also, if Lake



ORDER NO. PSC-03-1113-PAA-EQ
DOCKET NO. 030459-EQ
PAGE 6

elects to generate off-peak, it will replace less expensive
generation on PEF’s system. Lake has therefore decided not to
generate during the off-peak hours for the calendar months of April
through October. For the calendar months of November through March
(winter period) which have a split in the daily 11 hour on-peak
period, Lake has elected to generate at 50% the output of facility
during the off-peak hours. This split in the daily on-peak hours
is inefficient and costly for Lake, because it has to ramp its
facility down and back up twice a day.

Attachment B shows the potential savings to PEF and its
ratepayers if we approve the amendment, taking into account PEF’s
projected average system off-peak energy price and Lake's contract
price to calculate the net present value of savings through 2012.
The analysis assumed that Lake would operate its facility at 50%
during off-peak hours for the winter period and would shutdown
during off-peak hours at all other times. The analysis also
assumed that Lake would follow the same trend for the weekends.
The savings calculated are very close to the savings projected by
PEF.

We find that the amendment to the existing cogeneration
contract will provide for flexibility in assigning on-peak hours,
will avoid the cycling of PEF’s base load unit during low load
conditions, and will minimize the purchase of more expensive off-
peak energy, thereby providing savings to PEF and its ratepayers.
We approve the amendment.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the
amendment to the existing cogeneration contract between Progress
Energy Florida, Inc. and Lake Cogen, Ltd. is hereby approved as set
forth in the body of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that the provisions of this Order, issued as proposed
agency action, shall become final and effective upon the issuance
of a Consummating Order unless an appropriate petition, in the form
provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code, is
received by the Director, Division of the Commission Clerk and
Administrative Services, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee,
Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on the date set forth



ORDER NO. PSC-03-1113-PAA-EQ
DOCKET NO. 030459-EQ
PAGE 7

in the “Notice of Further Proceedings” attached hereto. It is
further

ORDERED that in the event this Order becomes final, this
docket shall be closed.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 6th Day
of October, 2003.

:fs -

BLANCA S. BAYO, Director
Clerk

Division of the Commissi
and Administrative Services

( SEAL)

MCB

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section
120.569 (1), Flocrida  Statutes, to notify parties of any
administrative hearing that is available under Section 120.57,
Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that
apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests
for an administrative hearing will be granted or result in the
relief sought.



ORDER NO. PSC-03-1113-PAA-EQ
DOCKET NO. 030459-EQ
PAGE 8

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If
mediation is conducted, it does not affect a substantially
interested person’s right to a hearing.

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature. BAny
person whose substantial interests are affected by the action
proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal proceeding,
in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative
Code. This petition must be received by the Director, Division of
the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services, 2540 Shumard Oak
Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the <close of
business on October 27, 2003.

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become
final and effective upon the issuance of a Consummating Order.

Any objection or protest filed in this/these docket(s) before
the issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the
specified protest period.



ORDER NO.

PSC-03-1113-PAA-EQ

DOCKET NO. 030459-EQ

PAGE 9

ATTACHMENT A
Page 1 of 3

Mzy1, 2003
Leke Cogen, Ltd.

. ¢/o Aquila Bast Coast Generation

20 West 9® Street
KnnsasCxty,MO 64105

This Letter Agreement (Agreemeat) memorislizes our understanding with regard to the
restructuring of the operetion of Lake Cogen, Ltd. (*Lzke™) and modifies the Negotiated
Contract for the Purchase of Firm Capscity and Energy fom a Qualifying Facility

‘Between Lake and Florida Power Corporation dsted March 13, 1991 (the “Contract”). Al

cap:tahzodtmmsmcdbmnotdcﬁnndbmmshanhavcthcmpechvemmmnga given to
such teams in the Contract.

Specificslly, Lake and Florida Power Corporahon db.a Progress Energy Florida, Inc,
(‘FPC”), who may be individually referred 1o &s a “Perty” and;omﬂymfen'edm as the
“Perties”, for mutual considerstion, the receipt znd sufficiency of which. are hereby
ar.knowladged, and intending to be legally bound, hercby agree with respect to the
Contract a3 follows:

1, A. Appeadix C of the Contract is hereby amended to specify the On-Peak Hours as
follows:

For the period from December 16 throegh March 15 — 6:00 AM. to 5:00 PM.

For the period from March 16 through Mey 31 - 11:00 AM. to 10:00 PM.

For the period from June 1 through October 15 — Noon to 11:00 PM.

For the period from October 16 through December 15 — 11:00 AM. to 10:00

PM.

B. The On-Peak Capacity Factor calculation shall include only the On-Pezk Hours.

2. The Off-Pesk Hours shall be defined as the hours in a day that are not On-Peak hours,
Lake shall use commercially reasonzble effors to not deliver electrical energy from
the Pacility to FPC except for ramp periods for the one-hour period immediztely

" preceding snd zfler the On-Peak hours. Deliveries to FPC shall alsobepmmned
during those periods when Leke is reqmred to provide deliveries to FPC in order to
comply with its permits and testing requircments, or that may be required for the
prudent operation of the Facility.” In the event that Lake intends to deliver clectrical
energy from the Facility to FPC during Off-Peak Hours in accordance with the

Page 1 of3



ORDER NO. PSC-03-1113-PAA-EQ

ATTACHENT A
Page 2 of 3

DOCKET NO. 030459-EQ
PAGE 10

preceding’ sentence, it zhell meke commercially reasonsble cfforts 1o notify FPC at
least 24 bours in advance of such deliveries vis email or facsimile,

The Parties upon mutual egrecment may, from time to time, sher the On-Peak Hours,
The altered On-Paii Hours must be eleven (11) consécutive bours per day.

..PPCshanhzvcﬁmngbuorbquesltha!Lak:opmdmmgﬂnOﬁ'PnkHom FPC

shallrequestsuchadd:honalbomofopcmhunmmaﬂmfmntlmatﬂbomm
sdvance of sich optration. Lske®s obligation to operste shall be conditionsd upon the
mumalagmunantofﬂnePuhutoﬂwdlspamhschedﬂeandﬂmpm‘huagruiothn
Ofi-Peak encrgy price as set forth below. In the event that additionsal sterts are

~ requested, the Parties shall mutually sgree on the price for such 2 start.

The price for the energy delivered during such Off-Peak Hours shall be calculated as:
‘Of-Pesk Price (S/MWH) = [(8,600 BTUAWN - Gas Price)71,000] + $5.00MWh

Where the Gas Price = mdaﬂygaspmmsmﬂupubhshedehme
Daily of the Florida Zone 2 Midpoint gas price in the “Daily Price Sm'vcy"wcm
plus $0.49,but not less than $4.00/MMBTU. Upunmuhmlagrecmcnlofthnl’axhu.
thr.addctofSO49andthcﬂoorpnceof“%shaﬂbead’ustailnﬂwwcntmnh
gas price as published zbove is no longer svailible; the Parties may replace the
published gas price above with 2 mutually agreeable published ges price.

In the event of notice by FPC delivered to Lake via email ar facsimile on or before
9:00 am on a Fridey during the Term of the Contract end if Lake agrees via notice
delivered vis email or facsimile to FPC by 1:00 pm on that seme Fridey, Lake shall
make reasonsble efforts not to deliver electricity to FPC during the On-Peak Hours on
the following Saturday and Sunday. Any such Saturday and Sunday referred to in the
preceding seotence shall be considered Off-Peck periods and shall not be included in
the calculation of the On-Peak Capacity Factor.

The Parties acknowledge that this Agreement is contingent upon (i) the approyal of
the General Partner of Leke, (i) the consent of Lake’s lenders, (iif) the approval of
the Board of Directors of FPC, end (iv) the issuance of a final, non-appealabje order
by the Florida Public Service Commission approving this Agrccmcnt and
suthorizing the recovery of costs associated with this Agreement in a manner that is
acceptzble to FPC in its sole discretion. FPC shall mgke reasonable efforts to
obtzin Commission approval by August 30, 2003,

Page 2 of 3



ORDER NO. PSC-03-1113-PAA-EQ
DOCKET NO. 030459-EQ
PAGE 11

ABTT. A
Page 3 of 3

" 9. The Parties agree that this Agreement shell become effective upon the completion of
the conditions in paragraph 6.

. All e-mail and fax notifications in this Agreement shell be mede pursuant to Section 28 of
the Contract All other provisions of the Contract not otherwise amended by this
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

* IN WITNESS WHEREOF, cach of the undersigned Partics has caused this Agreement to
be executed by its duly suthorized representative as of May 1, 2003, '

Florida Power Corporation d.b.a.
Progress Energy Florida, Ine.:

WJNLZW . %ﬁ [o3

Robert Ca . .
Vice President ~ Regulated Commercisl Operations

Lske Copgen, Ltd.:
By: NCP Lake Power Incorporated, General Partner

/Jurvw(;ﬂnmm §-1-03
Kevin Calhoon
Vice President Date

Page 3 of 3



Staffs Calculstion of Lake Cogen Savings

A B c D E F G H !
Year | Winier Ofi-Pesk | Weekands On-Peak | PEFS Projecisd Of-] ~ LEKe's Projpcisg | fotal-Projected. oy ] PEF® Gost for Ofl- Savings
Hours Hours Paak Costs $MWH| Contract Plica for [Column B*55mw+| Payments to Lake for Pesk Power
Fuel 8 OSM$MNH | ColumnC*09mw | Of-Peak Energy !
2004 1963 1056 23.58 2633 224125 $6,573,688.25 $5.204,867.50|  $1,208,716.75]
L 2005 1963 1056 24,09 29,27 224125 $6,560,138.75 $5,399,171.25 $1,160,967.50 q‘
; 2006 19563 1056 24,18 30.03 224425 $8,730,473.75 $5,419,342.50|  $1,311,131.25;
. 2007 1963 1056 24.24 30,74 224125 $5,889,602.50 $5,432,790.00(  $1,456,812.50;
: 2008 1963 10568 24,09 31.50 224125 $7,059,837.50 $5,300,171.25|  $1,660,786.25
. 2009 1963 1056 2477 32.32 224125 $7,243,720.00 $5,551,576.25|  $1,602,143,75
g 2010 1963 1056 24,56 33.14 224125 $7,427,502.50 $5,604,510.00}  $1,922,992.50
‘ 2011 1963 1056 25,96 3er 224125 $7,613,526.25 $5818,285.00]  $1,795,241.25
i 2 12 1963 1056 2641 35,35 224125 §7,922,818.75| __$5,019,141.25] _$2,003,677.50.
NPVE $0,098,655.75

Saving does not include PEF's avoided eycling costs.
PEF's projectad coal prices are & responss (o st=ifs data request.

9.47% _

€ JuauyInY

ZT d9¥d
*ON L3004
*ON ¥Iq20

0I-6570€0

“VVd-E€TIT-£0-08d

ok |



